
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 989
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10/02/2023

PREMIUM PAID TO PMFBY INSURANCE COMPANIES

989. SHRI RANDEEP SINGH SURJEWALA:

 Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the year-wise, season-wise amount released/premium paid by Government under

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) to the public and private insurance companies separately since February 2018 till date;

(b) the compensation in crores paid under PMFBY to farmers as insurance, since February

2018 till date, year-wise, season-wise;

(c) the list of States not implementing the PMFBY; and

(d) whether there has been a CAG audit of the scheme in past five years, if not, the reasons

thereof ?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b) : Season-wise details of Government share in premium and claims paid by public and private general insurance companies separately from Kharif 2018 to Rabi 2021-
22 season are given in Annexure.

(c): At present, Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Jharkhand, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Punjab, Telangana, West Bengal, States and Union Territories of Chandigarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, NCT of Delhi, Laddakh and Lakshadweep are not implementing the PMFBY.

(d): Annual Audit of the Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare including Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) is conducted by the C & AG.
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Annexure

Season-wise Details of Premium paid by the Government and claims paid by the Public and Private insurance companies separately from Kharif 2018 to Rabi 2021-

22 under PMFBY  (as on 31.01.2023)

Season Insurance
Company

Type

State Share in
Premium

GOI Share in Premium Approved Claims

(Rs. in crore)

Kharif 2018 PUBLIC 3757.60 3635.14 9874.26

PRIVATE 5405.35 5269.28 9789.80

Rabi 2018-19 PUBLIC 1695.68 1624.22 5143.71

PRIVATE 1817.94 1788.11 4383.36

Kharif 2019 PUBLIC 5392.61 5175.47 14349.15

PRIVATE 5400.91 4886.80 7410.72

Rabi 2019-20 PUBLIC 2185.91 2131.05 4327.30

PRIVATE 1341.65 1332.55 1642.60

Kharif 2020 PUBLIC 4648.36 4418.00 10157.30

PRIVATE 4679.84 4318.07 4387.42

Rabi 2020-21 PUBLIC 3018.78 2382.72 3283.65

PRIVATE 2273.39 1915.16 3006.73

Kharif 2021 PUBLIC 3919.74 3828.91 5093.58

PRIVATE 4688.82 4262.65 8267.01

Rabi 2021-22 PUBLIC 3314.89 2742.21 1856.08

PRIVATE 2011.86 1732.57 1204.96

*****
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